

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

---

**RECORD NO. 1926-08-4**

---

**JOANN WILLIAMS,  
*Appellant***

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent***

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**MICHAEL T. JUDGE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General**

**STEVEN W. GRIST  
Assistant Attorney General**

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(703) 359-1226  
(703) 277-3547 fax**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT WILLIAMS WAS A “RESPONSIBLE PARTY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF CODE § 18.2-369. ....	8
Standard of Review .....	9
<i>Responsible Person</i> .....	10
II. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT WILLIAMS NEGLECTED MR. FURRY IN VIOLATION OF CODE § 18.2-369.....	12
Standard of Review.....	12
Neglect.....	12
Analysis.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION AND SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Burrell v. Commonwealth</u> , 50 Va. App. 72, 646 S.E.2d 35 (2007) .....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Hudson</u> , 265 Va. 505, 578 S.E.2d 781 (2003) .....	9, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Presley</u> , 256 Va. 465, 507 S.E.2d 72 (1998) .....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Taylor</u> , 256 Va. 514, 506 S.E.2d 312 (1998) .....	9
<u>Correll v. Commonwealth</u> , 269 Va. 3, 607 S.E.2d 119 (2005) .....	13
<u>Edwards v. Commonwealth</u> , 41 Va. App. 752, 589 S.E.2d 444 (2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	13
<u>McCain v. Commonwealth</u> , 261 Va. 483, 545 S.E.2d 541 (2001) .....	9
<u>Pease v. Commonwealth</u> , 39 Va. App. 342, 573 S.E.2d 272 (2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <u>aff'd</u> , 266 Va. 397, 588 S.E.2d 149 (2003) .....	9
<u>Riner v. Commonwealth</u> , 268 Va. 296, 601 S.E.2d 555 (2004) .....	9
<u>Thomas v. Commonwealth</u> , 44 Va. App. 741, 607 S.E.2d 738, <u>aff'd en banc</u> , 45 Va. App. 811, 613 S.E.2d 870 (2005) .....	14
<u>Wood v. Commonwealth</u> , 214 Va. 97, 197 S.E.2d 200 (1973) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACKS LAW DICTIONARY 792 (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	11
Rule 5A:18, <u>Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia</u> .....	13
Section 18.2-178, Code of Virginia .....	1

Section 18.2-369(B), Code of Virginia .....	1, 9
Section 18.2-369(C), Code of Virginia .....	10
Section 18.2-369, Code of Virginia .....	passim
Section 32.1-314, Code of Virginia .....	1
